It’s not too much to donate.” A second observer recorded requester 

profile, sex of target, type of request, amount donated, and if the target responded.  

Results 

One hundred sixty-nine individuals were approached across the 4 experimental 

conditions (sample sizes are reported in Table 1). One hundred four (N = 104; 62%) requests 

were made by female confederates and 95 females and 74 males were approached. Sex of sender, 

sex of participant, and all combinations of sex of sender-receiver failed to explain significant 

variation in compliance rates. Across conditions, 21% of individuals complied and donated and